

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

Chapter 233

AN ACT Relating to Use of Power Boats in Hunting Waterfowl.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 89, amended. The first and last paragraphs of section 89 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, are repealed.

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37, § 89, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 89 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

'The provisions of this and the 3 2 following paragraphs shall apply to the waters of Kennebec River, known as Merrymeeting Bay, bounded as follows: From the high tension wires at Chop's Point to the first dam on the Androscoggin River, to the first road bridge on the Muddy, Cathance, Abbagadassett and Eastern Rivers, and the Richmond-Dresden Bridge on the Kennebec River, being in the Counties of Cumberland, Sagadahoc and Lincoln.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 37, § 89, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 89 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

'No duck decoys shall be allowed to remain in waters of Merrymeeting Bay from one hour after legal shooting time until one hour before legal shooting time.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 234

AN ACT Relating to Qualifications for Examination for Registered Pharmacists.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 68, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 68 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by sections 5, 6 and 7 of chapter 304 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended by inserting after the 1st sentence a new sentence, to read as follows:

'Such employment in an apothecary store may be accumulated during the years at the college of pharmacy.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 68, § 6, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 6 of chapter 68 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The commissioners may give him a certificate of the fact and that he is authorized to engage in the business of an apothecary, and such certificate must be signed by at least ≈ 3 members of the board.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 68, § 6, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 6 of chapter 68 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

FEES OF LICENSED MILK DEALERS

CHAP. 236

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

'No such certificate shall be issued unless the applicant is at least 21 years of age, of good moral character, a citizen of the United States and a graduate of a school or college of pharmacy or a department of pharmacy of a university, recognized by the board accredited by the American Council on Pharmaceutical Education, and shall file proof satisfactory to the board, substantiated by proper affidavits, of sufficient service and experience in a retail pharmacy under the supervision of a registered or licensed pharmacist to make a total, together with actual time of college attendance, of at least 4 years of pharmaceutical training; and shall pass an examination by said board; provided that in all eases the actual time of attendance at a school or college of pharmacy or a department of pharmacy of a university, to be credited on the required 4 years of pharmaceutical training, shall not exceed 3 years.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 235

AN ACT Relating to Time of Enrollment of Voters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 4, § 2, amended. The last paragraph of section 2 of chapter 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding after the first sentence, a new sentence, as follows:

'If such declaration is filed on the primary election day, it shall be done in person, except that declaration of enrollment may be received by mail or otherwise on the day of election if such enrollee votes by absent voting or physical incapacity voting ballot.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 236

AN ACT Relating to Fees of Licensed Milk Dealers on Certain Milk.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 6, amended. The 3rd paragraph from the end of section 6 of chapter 33 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Each licensed dealer shall pay to said commission an annual license fee of \$I and the sums of 3c per hundredweight as monthly payments, based on quantity of milk purchased or produced in any market area, or purchased or produced in an uncontrolled area and sold in any market area. One and one-half cents per hundredweight may be deducted by dealers from amounts paid by them to producers of such milk; except that the milk, farm-processed into cream for the manufacture of butter, shall not be subject to such sums of 3c per hundredweight.'

Effective September 12, 1959

318